forma statement of operations”) gives effect to the Arrangement as if it had occurred on June 1, 2021.

The transaction accounting adjustments consist of those necessary to account for the Arrangement as an acquisition in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles in the United States of America (“US GAAP”).

The pro forma financial statements do not necessarily reflect what the combined company’s financial condition or results of operations would have been
had the Arrangement occurred on the dates indicated. They also may not be useful in predicting the future financial condition and results of operations of
the combined company. The actual financial condition and results of operations of the combined company may differ significantly from the pro forma
amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
February 28, 2023

(in ‘000 of United States dollars)

Tilray
historical

February 28,
2023

HEXO adjusted
historical
April 30,

2023
(note 6)

Transaction
accounting

adjustments
Notes

(note 4)

Pro forma
combined

February 28,
2023

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 164,997   $ 14,764   $ 179,761
Restricted cash   —   1,609   1,609
Marketable securities   243,286   —   243,286
Accounts receivable, net   78,342   15,588   (3,000)   C   90,930
Inventory   202,800   20,648   (4,000)   D   219,448
Assets held for sale   —   797   797
Prepaids and other current assets   69,087   8,579   (1,500)   E   76,166

Total current assets   758,512   61,985   (8,500)   811,997
Capital assets   425,263   151,961   (70,724)   F   506,500
Right-of-use assets   6,492   —   6,492
Intangible assets   994,325   51,957   (51,957)   G   994,325
Goodwill   2,005,701   —   2,005,701
Interest in equity investees   4,638   10,094   (10,094)   H   4,638
Long-term investments   7,620   —   7,620
Convertible notes receivable   168,356   —   (28,720)   A   74,681

   (64,955)   I
Other assets   4,993   8,154   13,147

Total assets  $ 4,375,900   $ 284,151   $ (234,950)   $ 4,425,101
Liabilities
Current liabilities

Bank indebtedness  $ 18,125   $ —   $ 18,125
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   163,422   42,245   4,600   J   229,667
   12,400   L
   7,000   M
Contingent consideration   16,219   —   16,219
Warrant liability   7,414   170   7,584
Current portion of lease liabilities   2,528   548   3,076
Current portion of long-term debt   77,892   —   77,892
Current portion of convertible debentures payable   184,082   131,415   (131,415)   K   184,082

Total current liabilities   469,682   174,378   (107,415)   536,645
Long - term liabilities

Contingent consideration   10,596   —   10,596
Lease liabilities   8,598   783   9,381
Long-term debt   89,419   —   89,419
Convertible debentures payable   223,087   —   223,087
Deferred tax liabilities   164,412   9,422   (9,422)   N   164,412
Other liabilities   3,335   695   4,030

Total liabilities   969,129   185,278   (116,837)   1,037,570
Stockholders' equity

Common stock   62   —   40   A   102
Additional paid-in capital   5,723,342   1,583,897   65,075   A   5,788,417
   (1,583,897)   B
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (42,948)   9,414   (9,414)   B   (42,948)
Accumulated deficit   (2,276,794)   (1,494,438)   1,494,438   B   (2,361,149)

   (64,955)   I
   (12,400)   L
   (7,000)   M
Stockholders' equity   3,403,662   98,873   (118,113)   3,384,422

Non-controlling interests   3,109   —   3,109
Total stockholders' equity   3,406,771   98,873   (118,113)   3,387,531
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 4,375,900   $ 284,151   $ (234,950)   $ 4,425,101

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended February 28, 2023

(in ‘000 of United States dollars, except per share and share amounts)

Tilray
nine months

ended
February 28,

2023

HEXO
adjusted

nine months
ended

April 30,
2023

(note 6)

Transaction
accounting

adjustments
Notes

(note 4)

Pro forma
combined

February 28,
2023

Net revenue  $ 442,936   $ 60,648   $ (27,339)   O  $ 476,245
Cost of goods sold   363,139   65,079   (2,705)   F   422,716
   (2,797)   O
Gross profit   79,797   (4,431)   (21,837)   53,529
Operating expenses:

General and administrative   117,385   24,261   —   141,646
Selling   25,792   8,310   —   34,102
Amortization   71,872   8,581   (8,581)   G   71,872
Marketing and promotion   23,137   1,434   —   24,571
Research and development   502   196   —   698
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   563   —   —   563
Impairments   1,115,376   55,066   (63,597)   I   1,106,845
Litigation (recovery) costs   (1,970)   583   —   (1,387)
Restructuring costs   10,727   1,211   —   11,938

Transaction (income) costs   (3,882)   20,908   (17,063)   K   (2,037)
   (2,000)   O
Total operating expenses   1,359,502   120,550   (91,241)   1,388,811
Operating loss   (1,279,705)   (124,981)   69,404   (1,335,282)

Interest expense, net   (8,560)   (1,955)   (5,549)   I   (16,064)
Non-operating (expense) income, net   (50,229)   7,847   (6,901)   K   (49,283)

Loss before income taxes   (1,338,494)   (119,089)   56,954   (1,400,629)
Income taxes (benefit) expense   (15,313)   (5,082)   —   (20,395)

Net Loss  $ (1,323,181)  $ (114,007)  $ 56,954   $ (1,380,234)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted   (2.21)   (2.16)
Weighted average shares used in computation of net loss per

share - basic and diluted   597,829,714   39,705,962   637,535,676

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended May 31, 2022

(in ‘000 of United States dollars, except per share and share amounts)

Tilray
twelve months

ended
May 31,

2022

HEXO adjusted
twelve months

ended
July 31,

2022
(note 6)

Transaction
accounting

adjustments
Notes

(note 4)

Pro forma
combined
May 31,

2022
Net revenue  $ 628,372   $ 150,608   $ —   $ 778,980
Cost of goods sold   511,555   219,933   (3,607)   F   727,881
Gross profit   116,817   (69,325)   3,607   51,099
Operating expenses:

General and administrative   162,801   79,416   (1,500)   E   240,717
Selling   34,926   11,513   —   46,439
Amortization   115,191   22,678   (16,010)   G   121,859
Marketing and promotion   30,934   9,646   —   40,580
Research and development   1,518   1,086   —   2,604
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   (44,650)   —   —   (44,650)
Impairments   378,241   621,528   —   999,769
Litigation (recovery) costs   16,518   —   —   16,518
Restructuring costs   795   11,904   —   12,699
Transaction (income) costs   30,944   28,007   (940)   K   77,411

   12,400   L
   7,000   M
Total operating expenses   727,218   785,778   950   1,513,946
Operating loss   (610,401)   (855,103)   2,657   (1,462,847)

Interest expense, net   (27,944)   1,664   —   (26,280)
Non-operating income (expense), net   197,671   31,655   (1,434)   K   227,892

Loss before income taxes   (440,674)   (821,784)   1,223   (1,261,235)
Income taxes (benefit) expense   (6,542)   (36,681)   —   (43,223)

Net Loss  $ (434,132)  $ (785,103)  $ 1,223   $ (1,218,012)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted   (0.90)   (2.34)
Weighted average shares used in computation of net loss per

share - basic and diluted   481,219,130   39,705,962   520,925,092

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(in ‘000 of United States dollars, except for shares, warrants, per share amounts and per warrant amounts, unless otherwise noted)

1. Basis of Presentation

The pro forma financial statements are based on the historical consolidated financial statements of Tilray and HEXO, adjusted to give effect to the
Arrangement, and should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements from which they are derived.  Pro forma adjustments are limited to
the transaction accounting adjustments that reflect the accounting for the Arrangement in accordance with US GAAP.